ORDINANCE # O-6-2017

AN ORDINANCE TO EDIT SECTION XIV, SUBSECTION D(2) OF THE VILLAGE ZONING CODE

WHEREAS, after public debate and proper notice as proscribed by the Ohio Revised Code, the Village Council for the Village of Bolivar wishes to amend Section XIV, Subsection D(2) regarding short term advertising;

WHEREAS, the Village Council of the Village of Bolivar, Ohio, wishes to amend Section XIV, Subsection D(2) to add sub-subsection (h) which shall state:

h. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any nonprofit or other organization holding or advertising an event of general interest to the local community may make a request to the Village Council for the Village of Bolivar for the ability to place signage advertising the event within the Village right of ways or on Village property. The Village Council has discretion to grant or deny this request. The duration for such signage shall be specified by Village Council in granting the signage request.

All other language in Section XIV shall remain the same;

WHEREAS, the Village held a public hearing on the proposed changes contained in this ordinance on February 6, 2017.

Now, therefore be it ordained by the Village Council the Village of Bolivar, Ohio, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Village Council for the Village of Bolivar hereby amends the above-referenced sections of the Village Zoning Code of the Village of Bolivar to include the aforementioned language.

READ: December 5, 2016, January 3, 2016, and February 6, 2017

PASSED: February 6, 2017

REBECCA HUBBLE, MAYOR

ATTEST:

MARIA APP, FISCAL OFFICER